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MINUTES OF MEETING 
 
AMELIA NATIONAL COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS’ MEETING MINUTES 
Monday, October 20, 2025, 11:30 AM 
95211 Clubhouse Road, Fernandina Beach, FL, 32034 
 
Board Members present: 
   
Stephen Kearney  Chairperson  
Vance Renfroe  Vice Chairperson       
Julie Stola   Assistant Secretary  
Ron Hebron   Assistant Secretary 
Fred Phelleps   Assistant Secretary 
 
Also present in person or via phone:  
 
Venessa Ripoll District Manager - PFM Group Consulting LLC 
Gazmin Kerr  PFM Group Consulting LLC     (via phone)  
Kiara Cuesta  PFM Group Consulting LLC     (via phone)   
Jennifer Glasgow District Accountant – PFM Group Consulting LLC (via phone) 
Katie Buchanan District Counsel - Kutak Rock LLP   (via phone) 
Lianne Barker  HOA Manager – Leland Management, Inc.  
Leilani Chamberlain Field Manager - Leland Management, Inc.   
Eric Williams   Lake Doctors      (via phone) 
Matthew Lewis Lake Doctors      (via phone) 
Mike Clark  Lake Doctors       (via phone) 
Various Audience Members 
  
 
FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS    Organizational Matters 
 
        Call to Order and Roll Call 
 
Ms. Ripoll called to order the Amelia National CDD Board of Supervisors’ meeting at 11:30 a.m. 
and roll call was initiated.  Those in attendance are listed above. District Staff and vendors 
introduced themselves.  
 
 

Public Comment Period 
 
A homeowner had a comment regarding the No Fishing signs and no fishing at Pond 10. She 
noted there has been inconsistent rules regarding fishing in the ponds. Mr. Kearney stated there 
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is no fishing in the ponds, but the District cannot stop owners from fishing on their property. She 
also commented regarding the drainage issues on Wild Cherry. It was noted cars have been 
totaled due to the level of water.  
 
Another resident noted he has submitted photos to the POA of the vehicles that were totaled due 
to the flooding. 
 
There was brief discussion regarding road and drainage issues. It was noted the gutters are 
deteriorating.  
 
A resident, living on Wild Cherry, noted three cars have been totaled due to the flooding. He noted 
the road is collapsing and the gutters are completely broken. It is a high risk area.  
 
A resident noted the storm drains are full and without covers.  
 
Mr. Kearney noted he will be meeting this week with the District Engineer, the Developer, and the 
POA regarding the issues. The homeowners meeting is taking place on October 27, 2025, and 
this issue should be addressed.  
 
There was brief discussion regarding sending an email blast to residents after the meeting by 
Leland Management. Ms. Chamberlain confirmed.  
 
Ms. Ripoll requested purchase of mesh for the storm drains, noting this was a previous request. 
Ms. Chamberlain will follow up.  
 
A resident commented regarding easements.      
 
A resident commented regarding the brightness of the strip lights at the entrance.  
 
 
SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS    General Business Matters 

 
Consideration of the Minutes of 
the August 11, 2025, Board of 
Supervisors’ Meeting 

 
The Board reviewed the minutes. Ms. Ripoll noted the minutes will be on the District’s website 
once approved.  
 
 

 
 
 

 

 
ON MOTION by Ms. Stola, seconded by Mr. Renfroe, with all in favor, the Board 
approved the Minutes of the August 11, 2025, Board of Supervisors’ Meeting.  
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Update of Partial Termination of 
Access and Maintenance 
Easement  

 
Ms. Buchanan gave an overview of the plat map and easement. It was noted the resident has 
requested a modification to the access easement to make it the 10-15 foot strip along the edge 
of the pond as it is in all other locations within the District. The Chair, District Counsel, and District 
Management have reviewed the easement. It was noted this does not impede the CDD from 
accessing that area or from performing any improvements.  
 
Ms. Buchanan gave an overview of the Chair’s authorization permissions outside of meetings.  
 
A resident commented regarding the easement location around the entire pond and the culvert.  
 
It was noted there is normally an access easement. Ms. Buchanan noted the only change is to 
the northern part of the easement, not the south, which will be deeded to the golf course.  
 
The Board reviewed the plats and the easement. It was noted the District Engineer, although not 
present at the meeting to confirm, reviewed the location and confirmed that the change will not 
affect the CDD or the pipe. St. Johns Water has no input regarding this easement. 
 
There was discussion regarding access and the requirements of St. Johns Water.  
 
It was noted the plat map was not in the agenda packet for this meeting or the last meeting.  
There was brief discussion regarding communication with District Counsel. It was noted Mr. 
Hebron has several outstanding requests from District Counsel which were listed, including: 
  

1. Failure from the May 5th Board Meeting to send summary of recent Legislative Session 
2. Failure at the July 14th Board Meeting to report the Easement Release signed by Chairman 

on May 30th 
3. Failure to send the CDD Bylaw Resolution allowing Chairperson authority to sign May 30th 

Easement Resolution. Requested, agreed to and documented in the Aug 11th meeting 
minutes. 

4. Failure to respond to Board Members Aug 13th email re-requesting the above item. 
5. Failure to respond to Board Members Sept 26th email asking Ms. Buchanan for her 

guidelines for responding to Board Members emails. 
6. Failure to send letters of CDD easement non-compliance to affected Golden Glow 

residence as depicted in CDD Board Meeting minutes of Aug 11th. 
    
   
  
 
Ms. Buchanan gave an overview of the outstanding requests.  
 
 
Mr. Kearney noted Ms. Buchanan is on notice and there needs to be better communication with 
the Board. He requested verification in writing from the District Engineer that there will be no 
impact to the CDD regarding the easement. He also noted there is no by-law that allows the Chair 
to approve of issues that take place between meetings. 
 

 
ON MOTION by Mr. Hebron, with no second, the motion failed to be approved for the 
removal of Ms. Buchanan as District Counsel and the hiring of a new firm.       
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There was discussion regarding giving authorization to the Chair, Mr. Renfroe and Ms. Stola 
agreed with the authorization.  
 
Ms. Stola noted this was a previous discussion at a meeting. This keeps District business moving 
forward in between meetings. It was noted everything was reviewed by the appropriate District 
Staff.   
 
Mr. Kearney requested a letter from District Counsel giving authorization to the Chair for issues 
outside of meetings. This will be brought back to the Board for review. 
 
There was discussion regarding the urgency of the situation and working with ICI. It was noted 
Mr. Kearney was advised that he had the authority to execute the document. In the interest of 
transparency, Ms. Buchanan has formally acknowledged that the legal advice given to the 
Chairperson on this matter was wrong. 
 
Mr. Hebron noted this issue should have been discussed at the July meeting.  
 
A resident commented regarding being fiscally responsible and the responsibilities of the Board.  
 
There was brief discussion regarding authorizing the Chair under emergency circumstances. It 
was noted the by-laws are on the District’s website.  
 
Ms. Ripoll reviewed the requests for District Counsel. These items will be put on the agenda for 
the next meeting.      
 
This item will be kept on the agenda.    
 

Review and Consideration of 
Resolution 2026-01, Adopting 
Goals, Objectives, and 
Performance Measures and 
Standards 

 
Ms. Ripoll noted this is an annual statutory requirement. The goals and objectives have not 
changed from the previous fiscal year.   

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Review and Consideration of 
Resolution 2026-02, Adopting a 
Revised Budget for FY 2025 

 
Ms. Ripoll noted the overall budget did not change, but certain line items went over budget by 
15%. This will be placed on the District’s website once approved.  
 
Mr. Kearney gave an overview of the overages.  

 
ON MOTION by Ms. Stola, seconded by Mr. Kearney, with all in favor, the Board 
approved Resolution 2026-01, Adopting Goals, Objectives, and Performance 
Measures and Standards.  



5 | P a g e  
 

 
There was brief discussion regarding the budget adjustments.   
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Discussion of Conservation 
Easement Clearing 

 
Ms. Ripoll gave an overview of the request and location. She noted it has been reviewed by the 
District Engineer and District Counsel.  
Ms. Buchanan gave an overview of the letter and noted that any damage to CDD property will be 
at the cost to the resident.   
 
There was brief discussion regarding the letter and the location. Mr. Hebron recommended 
including the Nassau County ordinance (ref. 3703) for buffer zones in wetland areas.  
 
District Counsel will send an updated letter to Ms. Ripoll to send to the residents. 
 
        

 
 

 
       Discussion on No Fishing Signs 
 
 
Ms. Stola gave an overview and noted this was discussed at the previous Board meeting. The 
signs for 15 locations have been ordered and will be installed. The workshop following the Board 
meeting will be to discuss these locations. It was noted the biggest issue is non-residents fishing 
in the ponds. Owners are allowed to fish from their property.  
 
There was brief discussion regarding the approval of the locations.     
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

 
Update on Amelia National Entry 
Corridor Electrical & Lighting 
System Rebuild 
 

Mr. Renfroe gave an update and noted a dimmer has been ordered for the strip light at the 
entrance. He gave an overview of the reasoning for the mounting locations.   
 

 
ON MOTION by Ms. Stola, seconded by Mr. Phelleps, with all in favor, the Board 
approved the Conservation Easement Clearing letter to the resident, with the added 
ordinance addendum.  

 
ON MOTION by Mr. Kearney, seconded by Mr. Renfroe, with all in favor, the Board 
authorized Ms. Stola to decide on locations of the signage following the Board 
workshop, and to work with Ms. Barker to schedule installation.  

 
ON MOTION by Mr. Kearney, seconded by Mr. Renfroe, with all in favor, the Board 
approved Resolution 2026-02, Adopting a Revised Budget for FY 2025.  
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There was brief discussion regarding the lighting. It was noted the uplighting is on 30 trees, the 
endcap is lit, and the entrances. Two additional lights have been ordered for the entrances. 
 
Mr. Renfroe noted there is no lighting as of yet on the walkway. The contractor has submitted a 
proposal for seven more trees. Mr. Renfroe gave an overview of the proposal. If approved, the 
second phase of the project will be completed the first week of November.    
 
There was discussion regarding the budget for the project, the scope of work, and trenching that 
has already been completed. Mr. Renfroe noted he was not allowed to be onsite during the 
project.  
 
Ms. Chamberlain noted the scope of work was changed and reviewed the location for the conduit, 
noting it stopped before the guardhouse due to cost.  
 
There was brief discussion regarding the contract and approved scope of work.  
A resident commented regarding the need for lighting on the sidewalks due to safety.  
 
There was brief discussion regarding the costs of the project. Mr. Renfroe recommended 
completing the next two phases in the next fiscal year due to budget. It was noted this amount 
could be taken from contingency.  
 
Mr. Renfroe will work on proposals for the next phases. He reviewed the scope of work that is 
included in the second and third phase of the project.  
 
There was continued discussion regarding the budgeted amount for the project and the lighting 
needed.  
 
Ms. Ripoll reviewed the proposal cost.   
 

     
 
 
 
 
 

 
Mr. Hebron requested the third phase to be budgeted for in the next fiscal year.  
 
  

Review and Consideration of 
Fence Proposals 
 

Ms. Ripoll gave an overview of the proposals.   
 
A resident, living on Pond 17, recommended having a six-foot fence due to consistent issues with 
dumping and fishing.  
 
There was brief discussion regarding the amount of fencing needed. It was noted there needs to 
be 360 linear feet of fence. 
 
The Board reviewed the proposals and cost. 

 
ON MOTION by Mr. Hebron, seconded by Mr. Renfroe, with all in favor, the Board 
approved the Amelia National Entry Corridor Electrical and Lighting System Rebuild 
for the Phase 2 lighting project, in the amount of $9,689.64.     
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Mr. Kearney recommended having a four-foot fence with signage for “No Trespassing” and “No 
Fishing”. It was noted this is not in the budget.  
 
There was discussion regarding the height of the fence. It was noted a six-foot fence would allow 
for consistency.  
 
Mr. Phelleps noted the new area is not under CDD control as of yet and the six-foot fence is 
standard in the community. 
 
There was discussion regarding the cost and the responsibility of maintaining that location.   
 
A resident commented regarding the easement and the fencing.  
 
It was noted the Board recommended a six-foot commercial grade fence. Mr. Kearney noted he 
will follow up with Mr. Veazey on the possibility of sharing the cost. The cost is $15,300.00.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A resident gave an overview of the deer fence in that location.  
 
There was brief discussion regarding the deer fence. It was noted the original Developer most 
likely placed the deer fence in that location.  
 
There was brief discussion regarding the cost of a six-foot fence versus a four-foot fence. It was 
noted this is an area that is seen from the road, and a four-foot fence will not be visually pleasing.   
 
Mr. Kearney recommended contacting the police when there are trespassers.    
 
       
 

 
 
 
 

 
Update on Pond Maintenance 
 

Mr. Phelleps gave an update. He noted the midge control applications have been completed. 
There has been a recommendation to add blue gill in Ponds 7, 15, and 18 and to complete the 
grass carp license. The blue gills help control the midges.   
 
There was brief discussion regarding the grass carp. 
 
 
 

 
ON MOTION by Ms. Stola, seconded by Mr. Phelleps, with all in favor, the Board 
approved the Fence Proposal from Sterling Specialties, for a six-foot commercial 
grade fence, in the amount of $15,300.00.      

 
ON MOTION by Mr. Renfroe, with no second, the motion failed to be approved for the 
purchase of the least expensive fence possible.       

 
ON MOTION by Mr. Phelleps, seconded by Mr. Hebron, with all in favor, the Board 
approved the Blue Gill proposal in the amount of $2,200.00, and the finishing of the 
grass carp license.        
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Mr. Phelleps gave an overview of the algae issue. Lake Doctors has recommended adding 
aeration to Pond 5 and to change the service agreement to add beneficial bacteria maintenance. 
He noted the front ponds and Pond 32 are being affected by the reuse water flow.   
 
There was brief discussion regarding how the ponds are connected.  
 
Mr. Phelleps has requested proposals from two other pond maintenance companies regarding 
the issues. These will be brought to the next Board meeting.    
 
Mr. Kearney noted the aerators have been in the pond for only three years.  
 
There was discussion regarding the aeration, the reuse water flow, and possible remedies.   
 
Mr. Hebron recommended an aluminum drip. 
 
There was brief discussion regarding the locations of the ponds.   
 
Ms. Chamberlain will follow up with information on North Hampton’s vendor. 
 
There was continued discussion regarding reuse water.        
 
This item will be kept on the agenda.  
 
 

Discussion of No Fishing on Pond 
10 

 
Ms. Ripoll noted this was previously discussed.  
 
Mr. Hebron noted there was an email sent out by Treva stating there could be fishing on Pond 
10.  
 
Mr. Kearney noted an email blast needs to be sent out stating there is no fishing on any ponds, 
including Pond 10. Mr. Kearney will follow up with Treva.  
 
Leland Management will send out the email blast to residents, with a map included. The email will 
reference the by-laws related to fishing.   
 
Ms. Chamberlain reviewed the HOA documents related to fishing.   
    
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
ON MOTION by Mr. Kearney, seconded by Mr. Renfroe, with all in favor, the Board 
approved the no fishing on any pond, including Pond 10.         
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Review and Consideration of Tree 
Proposals from Victory 
 

Ms. Ripoll reviewed the proposals.  
 
Ms. Chamberlain noted the CDD should maintain the trees.  
 
The Board reviewed the budget and the proposals.  
 
Mr. Kearney recommended reviewing this for the landscaping budget in the next fiscal year. He 
noted the scope of work should be reviewed by an arborist.  
 
There was brief discussion regarding the maintenance. Ms. Stola noted it is something that will 
need to be done.  
 
The Board agreed to add a line item for tree maintenance under landscaping for the next fiscal 
year’s budget.   

 
 
Discussion of Illegal Dumping on 
CDD Property 
 

Mr. Hebron noted this was covered during the fencing discussion for Pond 17.  
 
 
Discussion of Bermuda Ditch 
 

Ms. Ripoll noted this will be covered at the next POA meeting and the findings will be brought 
back to the Board.  

 
Review and Consideration of 
Installation of a Fountain at Pond 
10 
 

Mr. Hebron recommended having a resident petition for those that would want this fountain. He 
noted the pond would not be seen clearly if installed.   
 
It was noted this can be reviewed for the Fiscal Year 2027 budget.   
 

 
Review and Consideration of 
Aeration Proposal for Pond 5  

 
This item will be reviewed once Mr. Phelleps receives proposals.  
 
 

Consideration of FY 25 Audit 
Engagement Letter with Grau & 
Associates  
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Ms. Ripoll gave an overview of the letter. This is for the audit of 2025 with the current vendor.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ratification of Egis Insurance 
Package for FY 2026 
 

Ms. Ripoll gave an overview and noted this is for ratification. It was previously approved due to 
the timing of the insurance. She noted nothing has changed in the insurance package. 
 
There was brief discussion regarding the cost.  
 
Ms. Ripoll gave an overview of the line items.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ratification of Payment 
Authorization Nos. 296-303  
 

Ms. Ripoll noted these are contractual obligations that have already been approved. These are 
solely for ratification.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

       
 
        Review and Consideration of  
        District Financials 
 

Ms. Ripoll noted the financials are available on the District’s website.  
 
The Board reviewed the financials.  
 
 
 
 
THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS    Other Business 

 
ON MOTION by Ms. Stola, seconded by Mr. Renfroe, with all in favor, the Board ratified 
Payment Authorizations Nos. 296-303.     

 
ON MOTION by Mr. Kearney, seconded by Mr. Renfroe, with all in favor, the Board 
approved the District Financials.    

 
ON MOTION by Mr. Hebron, seconded by Ms. Stola, with all in favor, the Board 
approved the FY 25 Audit Engagement Letter with Grau and Associates.         

 
ON MOTION by Ms. Stola, seconded by Mr. Kearney, with all in favor, the Board 
ratified the Egis Insurance Package for FY 2026.        



















RESOLUTION 2026-04 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE AMELIA 
NATIONAL COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT ELECTING THE 
OFFICERS OF THE DISTRICT, AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE 
DATE 
 

 WHEREAS, the AMELIA NATIONAL COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
(hereinafter the “District”) is a local unit of special-purpose government created and 
existing pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes; and 
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 190.006(6), Florida Statutes, as soon as 
practicable after each election or appointment to the Board of Supervisors (the “Board”), 
the Board shall organize by electing one of its members as chair and by electing a 
secretary, and such other officers as the Board may deem necessary. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
OF THE AMELIA NATIONAL COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT                                                                                    
DISTRICT:  

 
 Section 1. _______________________ is elected Chairperson. 
 
 Section 2. _______________________ is elected Vice Chairperson. 
 
 Section 3. Venessa Ripoll___________ is elected Secretary. 
   _______________________ is elected Assistant Secretary. 
   ________                               is elected Assistant Secretary. 
   _______________                 is elected Assistant Secretary. 
   _____________                     is elected Assistant Secretary. 
 
 Section 4. Jennifer Glasgow                   is elected Treasurer. 
 
 Section 5. Amanda Lane             is elected Assistant Treasurer. 
   _______________________is elected Assistant Treasurer. 
   Amy Champagne            is elected Assistant Treasurer. 
    

Section 6. All resolutions or parts of Resolutions in conflict herewith are  
   hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict. 
 

Section 7. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its  
   adoption. 
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 8th DAY of DECEMBER 2025. 
 

AMELIA NATIONAL 
COMMUNITY   

ATTEST:      DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT  
 
 
 _____________________________     _____________________________ 
 Secretary/Assistant Secretary   Chair/Vice Chair  





From: Neal Brockmeier
To: Venessa Ripoll; Buchanan, Katie S.; Leilani Chamberlain
Cc: Steve Kearney
Subject: RE: Amelia National CDD - Possible Conservation Easement Clearing
Date: Tuesday, September 23, 2025 3:05:04 PM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png

ALERT: This message is from an external source.BE CAUTIOUS before clicking any link or attachment

Venessa,
The address and lot numbers provided do not appear to align with the County’s GIS mapping. However, the recorded plat in this
area indicates that the natural upland buffers (shown in orange below) are owned by the individual lot owners. The CDD
property (Tract C-2) begins beyond these upland buffers (shown in green below). We can perform approximate field
measurements (non-survey) to estimate cleared limits and assess whether CDD property has been impacted, but unless there
was significant clearing (>25-ft) it appears this may be a potential enforcement matter for the SJRWMD and the individual lot
owners.

Let me know how you would like us to proceed.

Neal Brockmeier, PE
Vice President, Civil Engineering

We Make Everything 
Around Us Better

904.477.0488 (Mobile)
904.739.3655 (Office)

mailto:nbrockmeier@prosserinc.com
mailto:ripollv@pfm.com
mailto:Katie.Buchanan@KutakRock.com
mailto:lchamberlain@lelandmanagement.com
mailto:boardmember5@amelianationalcdd.com
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01/2024  THE LAKE DOCTORS, INC. 

THE LAKE DOCTORS INC. 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

1) The Physical Removal Services will be conducted in a manner consistent with good water management practices using the following methods and techniques when 
applicable. It is highly recommended that the Customer pursue a follow up treatment of the waterway with herbicides to ensure enduring conditions. Post-physical removal, 
the waterway will be highly nutrient rich and prone to extreme levels of growth if left untreated.

2) The Physical Removal Services will only complete removal of the aquatic vegetation from the waterway to the shoreline. Customer is responsible for any disposal from 
the shoreline.  Note that many species take several months or longer to fully decompose. 

3) The Physical Removal Services will be aimed at specific weeds and aquatic plants, but the scope of work may lead to impacts on other aquatic plants and vegetation. 
The Company assumes no responsibility for damage to non-target aquatic plants. 

4) Customer also agrees to notify the Company, in writing, of any conditions which may affect the scope of work and Customer agrees to pay any resultant higher direct
costs incurred. 

5) Customer agrees to reimburse the Company for all processing fees for registering with third party companies for compliance monitoring services and/or invoicing portal
fees. Fees will be reimbursed via an additional invoice per the Company’s discretion. 

6) If at any time during the term of this Agreement, Customer reasonably believes the Company is not performing in a satisfactory manner, or in accordance with the terms 
of this Agreement, Customer shall give the Company written notice stating with particularity the reasons for Customer’s dissatisfaction.  The Company shall investigate 
and attempt to address Customer’s concerns. If, after the Company’s address of the Customer’s concerns, Customer continues to reasonably believe the Company’s 
performance is unsatisfactory, Customer may terminate this Agreement by giving written notice (“Second Notice”) to the Company and paying all monies owing to the 
effective date of termination, which shall be the entire amount outstanding due under the terms of this Agreement. 

7) The Company shall maintain the following insurance coverage and limits: (a) Workman’s Compensation with statutory limits; (b) Automobile Liability; (c) Comprehensive 
General Liability, including Pollution Liability, Property Damage, Completed Operations and Product Liability.  A Certificate of Insurance will be provided upon request.  A 
Certificate of Insurance naming Customer as “Additional Insured” may be provided at Customer’s request.  Customer agrees to pay for any additional costs of insurance
requirements over and above the standard insurance provided by the Company. 

8) The Company agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless Customer from and against any and all liability for any loss, injury or damage, including, without limitation, 
all costs, expenses, court costs and reasonable attorneys’ fees, imposed on Customer by any person caused by or that results from the gross negligence or willful 
misconduct of the Company, its employees or agents. Customer hereby agrees to indemnify, defend and hold the Company harmless from and against any and all liability 
for any loss, injury or damage, including, without limitation, all costs, expenses, court costs and reasonable attorneys’ fees, imposed on the Company by any person 
whomsoever that occurs on or about Customer’s premises, except for any such loss, injury or damage that is caused by or results solely from the gross negligence or 
willful misconduct of the Company its employees or agents. 

9) IN NO EVENT SHALL EITHER PARTY BE LIABLE FOR ANY INDIRECT, SPECIAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOST 
PROFITS, SAVINGS OR REVENUE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. Customer agrees that the Company’s liability under this Agreement
shall be limited to six (6) times the daily fee, which amount shall be Customer’s maximum remedy regardless of the legal theory used to determine that the Company is 
liable for the injury or loss (including, without limitation, negligence breach of contract breach of warranty and product liability).

10) Neither party shall be responsible for damages, penalties or otherwise for any failure or delay in performance of any of its obligations hereunder caused by strikes, riots, 
war, acts of God, accidents, governmental orders and regulations, curtailment or failure to obtain sufficient material, or other force majeure condition (whether or not of 
the same class or kind as those set forth above) beyond its reasonable control and which, by the exercise of due diligence, it is unable to overcome.  Should the Company
be prohibited, restricted or otherwise prevented or impaired from rendering specified services by any condition, the Company shall notify Customer of said condition and 
of the excess direct costs arising therefrom.  Customer shall have thirty (30) days after receipt of notice to notify the Company in writing of any inability to comply with 
excess direct costs as requested by the Company. 

11) Customer warrants that it is authorized to execute this Agreement on behalf of the riparian owner If a legal entity, the person executing this Agreement on behalf of 
Customer represents that Customer is duly organized and existing, and is in good standing, under the laws of the jurisdiction of its organization and that execution, 
delivery, and performance of this Agreement has been duly authorized by all appropriate corporate action

12) The Company covenants to perform and complete the services hereunder in a timely, competent and workmanlike manner and in accordance with the specifications and 
requirements set forth in this Agreement. THE COMPANY HEREBY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS, AND CUSTOMER HEREBY WAIVES, RELEASES AND RENOUNCES, 
ALL OTHER WARRANTIES AND CLAIMS EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING BY LAW OR OTHERWISE, WITH RESPECT TO SERVICES OR PRODUCTS PROVIDED 
BY THE COMPANY. 

13) The Company agrees to hold Customer harmless from any loss, damage or claims arising out of the sole negligence of the Company.  However, the Company shall in
no event be liable to Customer or others for indirect, special or consequential damages resulting from any cause whatsoever.

14) Should Customer become delinquent, the Company may place the account on hold for non-payment and Customer will continue to be responsible for the outstanding 
amount even if the account is placed on hold. The Company may, at its sole discretion, choose to suspend services and charge the Customer 25% of the daily equivalent 
invoice amount for three (3) consecutive days, herein referred to as the Credit Hold Period, or until Customer pays all invoices due, whichever comes earlier. Regular 
Service may be reinstated once the entire past due balance has been received in full.  Should the Customer remain delinquent at the end of the Credit Hold Period, 
Company shall be entitled to bring action for collection of monies due and owing under this Agreement. Customer agrees to pay collection costs, including, but not limited 
to, reasonable attorneys fee (including those on appeal) and court costs, and all other expenses incurred by the Company resulting from such collection action. The 
Company reserves the right at any time to charge interest on unpaid amounts at the rate of eighteen percent (18%) per year.  Customer hereby irrevocably submits to 
the exclusive personal jurisdiction of the state and federal courts of Duval County, Florida for the adjudication of all disputes or questions hereunder. 

15) This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement of the parties hereto and shall be valid upon acceptance by the Company Corporate Office.  No oral or written alterations 
or modifications of the terms contained herein shall be valid unless made in writing and accepted by an authorized representative of both the Company and Customer. This 
Agreement is assignable by Customer only with the prior written consent of the Company. 















TAMMI E. BACH, ESQ., B.C.S. 
 Clearwater, FL 33756 

(727) 733-0494 (office)//(904) 415-3853 (mobile) - Tammi@cityattorneys.legal

PROFESSIONAL SUMMARY____________________________________________________________________ 

Board Certified by the Florida Bar in City, County & Local Government Law and prepared to bring 
extensive experience to city, county and special district government clients. Adept at navigating 
complex legal issues and providing strategic counsel to local government officials. Known for 
collaborative approach and achieving results through teamwork and adaptability. 

SKILLS

• Land Use and Environmental Law • Public Procurement 
• Contract Drafting and Review • Intergovernmental Relations 

WORK HISTORY

03/2025 - Current Attorney - Trask Daigneault, LLP – Clearwater, FL  
Provides comprehensive and efficient legal services to local government clients utilizing 
over 25 years of experience handling all matters affecting local governments 

11/2007 - 02/2025 City Attorney - City of Fernandina Beach – Fernandina Beach, FL 
• City Overview: (pop 13,647//annual budget $169 Million//250+ employees)
• Represented City Commission, Charter Officers and City staff
• Experienced in Florida land use/development issues
• Managed public procurement transactions
• Negotiated and reviewed complex contracts
• Experienced in charter review process, strategic planning, taxes and fees, public finance,

risk management, real estate and environmental law, Florida Building Code and
Administrative Code, Florida Election and Ethics Codes

• Experienced in City/County/Special District/State intergovernmental relations

06/2006 - 10/2007 Litigation Associate - Carey & Leisure, P.A. – Clearwater, FL 
• Handled government liability, personal injury, real estate, construction cases
• Drafted pleadings, handled depositions and mediations
• Won $750,000 Plaintiff verdict in jury trial

07/2000 - 04/2006 Assistant City Attorney - City of Largo – Largo, FL 
• City Overview: (pop 82,000//annual budget $185 Million//922 employees)
• Reviewed, drafted and negotiated contracts, ordinances and resolutions
• Advised City Commission, Charter Officers and City staff
• Board Attorney for Code Enforcement Board and Planning Board 
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PROFESSIONAL LEADERSHIP AFFILIATIONS AND COURTS      

• Florida Bar Association, 1999 
• City, County & Local Government Law Section, Chair 2023-2024 
• Florida Municipal Attorneys Association, President, 2022-2023 
• Florida Supreme Court, all state courts of Florida, U.S. Middle District of Florida 

PROFESSIONAL RECOGNITION      

• Florida Trend Magazine's Legal Elite, 2015, Government Attorneys 
• Chair Service Award, 2022, City, County & Local Government Law Section 

EDUCATION      

05/1999  Juris Doctor  
Stetson University College of Law – Gulfport, FL  

• With Honors 

05/1995  Bachelor of Arts: History  
University of Florida – Gainesville, FL  

• With High Honors 

BOARD CERTIFICATION     
 

Board Certified Specialist in City, County & Local Government Law, since 2006 

PRO BONO LEGAL WORK    

Children’s Burn Foundation of Florida, Inc., Board Attorney since 2008 #HRJ#30c3667d-5cba-493f-8625-d1c1af18c773# 
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CONTRACT FOR LEGAL SERVICES AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
FOR THE AMELIA NATIONAL COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

THIS AGREEMENT, is made and entered into effective this    day of 
_____________, 2025, by and between the Amelia National Community Development 
District, a Florida independent special district organized pursuant to Ch. 190, Florida Statutes 
(hereinafter, “District”) and Tammi E. Bach, Esq., (hereinafter, “Attorney”) and Trask 
Daigneault, LLP, (hereinafter, “Law Firm”). 
 

WITNESSETH: In consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained 
herein, the parties agree as follows: 
 

1. The District agrees to retain Attorney and Law Firm as legal counsel for the District, to 
perform the functions and duties of legal counsel to the District and its Board of 
Supervisors consisting in substantial part of the attendance and participation at regular 
and special meetings of the Board of Supervisors; attending and participating in other 
meetings when directed by the Board of Supervisors; reviewing agreements, contracts, 
permits, or similar such documents involving the District’s operations and business; 
advising the Board of Supervisors and District staff, as directed by the Board of 
Supervisors, regarding legal and regulatory issues involving the District, and; 
representation of the District in administrative, judicial, and quasi-judicial proceedings, 
unless other representation is deemed appropriate by the Board of Supervisors, Attorney or 
Law Firm. 
 

2. The District agrees to compensate Attorney and Firm for services provided in the 
amount of Two Hundred Eighty-Five Dollars and 00/100 ($285.00) per hour. Based on the 
District’s annual budget amounts for District Attorney legal services, it is likely that legal services 
requested by the Board of Supervisors in addition to the District Attorney’s attendance at the Board 
of Supervisors’ regular meetings will incur additional legal costs above annual budgeted amounts. 
Should the Board of Supervisors require the District Attorney to travel for the District, 
travel time is charged at the hourly rate of $285/hour, but the District is not responsible 
for reimbursing costs for mileage or fuel if the District Attorney travels by automobile. 
Any travel reimbursements from the District, such as hotel, airfare, etc. for the District 
Attorney, shall be pre-approved by the District, in writing, prior to the District Attorney 
incurring such travel expenses. 

 
3. Invoices. District Attorney shall render invoices to the District for services that have 

been rendered in accordance with this Agreement in the previous month. Invoices 
will be reviewed and normally paid within thirty (30) days following the District's 
receipt of the District Attorney's invoice. Invoices shall be submitted to: 
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   Amelia National Community Development District 
   Attn: Venessa Ripoll, District Manager 
   PFM Group Consulting, LLC 
   3501 Quadrangle Boulevard 
   Suite 270 
   Orlando, FL 32817 
 
   Or electronically to: ripollv@pfm.com  
 

If the District has questions or concerns regarding an invoice, it will notify District Attorney 
and/or Law Firm regarding the same within ten (10) days of receiving the invoice. The 
District will then pay the invoice within thirty (30) days of resolving the outstanding issues. 

 
4. The District shall either pay directly or reimburse Attorney for any and all out-of-

pocket expenses incurred on behalf of the District, such as travel, parking, food, and 
lodging for any matters requiring Attorney to appear on behalf of the District outside 
of Nassau County, Florida; court costs and other costs related to litigation in which the 
District is a party; and the cost of legal research on subjects in which District has a 
direct interest. 
 

5. This Agreement may be renewed by District at the beginning of each fiscal year, subject 
to rate renegotiation by the parties. Either party may terminate this contract, for any 
reason, upon 60 days’ written notice. 
 

6. This Agreement shall be for a term effective_______________, 2025, and ending 
September 30, 2026.  
 

7. This Agreement shall automatically renew for a one (1) year term on the first date of 
the District’s recurring fiscal year should rate renegotiation not occur. 
 

8. This Agreement represents the entire agreement between the parties respecting the 
subject matter hereof and may be modified only by mutual written agreement signed by 
all parties to the Agreement. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed their names and affixed their 

seals on the day and year first written above, and hereby assert they have the power, authority, 
and permission to enter into this Agreement. 
 
 

mailto:ripollv@pfm.com
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AMELIA NATIONAL COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT TAMMI E. BACH, Esq. 
 
 
 

 
By: Stephen Kearney Tammi E. Bach, Esq. 
Title: Chairman, Board of Supervisors  
 
 FOR THE LAW FIRM: 
 
 
  
 By:_________________ 
 Tom Trask, Esq. 
 Managing Partner 
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Review and Consideration of District Financials 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





General Fund

$81,362.00 $81,362.00 

6,938.60 6,938.60 

28,228.04 28,228.04 

121,430.24 121,430.24 

60,000.47 60,000.47 

1,275.00 1,275.00 

284,091.66 284,091.66 

2,020.31 2,020.31 

$249,042.73 249,042.73 

1,607.32 1,607.32 

62,566.69 62,566.69 

25,208.30 25,208.30 

16,829.54 16,829.54 

$330,146.13 330,146.13 

629.34 629.34 

217,766.83 217,766.83 

100,770.12 100,770.12 

60,157.97 60,157.97 

$44,468.42 44,468.42 

283,134.43 283,134.43 

$585,346.32 $355,254.58 $709,470.39 $327,602.85 $0.00 $1,977,674.14 

$483,299.45 $483,299.45 

4,771,700.55 4,771,700.55 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,255,000.00 $5,255,000.00 

$585,346.32 $355,254.58 $709,470.39 $327,602.85 $5,255,000.00 $7,232,674.14 

$7,751.56 $7,751.56 

1,365.76 1,365.76 

282,720.32 282,720.32 

$247,566.78 247,566.78 

$329,549.02 329,549.02 

$291,837.64 $247,566.78 $329,549.02 $0.00 $0.00 $868,953.44 

$5,255,000.00 $5,255,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,255,000.00 $5,255,000.00 

$291,837.64 $247,566.78 $329,549.02 $0.00 $5,255,000.00 $6,123,953.44 

Revenue Bonds Payable - Long-Term

Total Long Term Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Due To Other Funds

Deferred Revenue

Deferred Revenue

Deferred Revenue

Total Current Liabilities

Long Term Liabilities

Amount To Be Provided

Total Investments

Total Assets

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable

Prepayment 2006A

Acquisition/Construction - 2006A

Deferred Cost - 2006A

Total Current Assets

Investments

Amount Available in Debt Service Funds

Interest 2021 Refund

Prepayment 2021

Assessments Receivable

Due From Other Funds

Debt Service Reserve - 2006A

Revenue - 2006A

Accounts Receivable - Due from Developer

Assessments Receivable

Prepaid Expenses

Assessments Receivable

Due From Other Funds

Revenue 2021 Refund

Current Assets

General Checking - CNB

State Board of Administration

CNB Engineering Reserve

CNB Reserve

CNB - Aerator Reserve

Debt Service 
Fund - 2021

Debt Service 
Fund - 2006A

Construction 
Fund

Long Term 
Debt Group

Total

Assets

Amelia National CDD
Statement of Financial Position

As of 10/31/2025
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General Fund Debt Service 
Fund - 2021

Debt Service 
Fund - 2006A

Construction 
Fund

Long Term 
Debt Group

Total

Amelia National CDD
Statement of Financial Position

As of 10/31/2025

$183,653.14 $183,653.14 

98,665.74 98,665.74 

11,189.80 11,189.80 

$106,700.53 106,700.53 

987.27 987.27 

$379,542.88 379,542.88 

378.49 378.49 

$327,442.82 327,442.82 

160.05 160.05 

(0.02) (0.02)

$293,508.68 $107,687.80 $379,921.37 $327,602.85 $0.00 $1,108,720.70 

$585,346.32 $355,254.58 $709,470.39 $327,602.85 $5,255,000.00 $7,232,674.14 

Current Year Net Assets, Unrestricted

Net Assets - General Government

Total Net Assets

Total Liabilities and Net Assets

Current Year Net Assets - General Government

Net Assets, Unrestricted

Current Year Net Assets, Unrestricted

Net Assets, Unrestricted

Current Year Net Assets, Unrestricted

Net Assets, Unrestricted

Net Assets

Net Assets, Unrestricted

Net Assets - General Government
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Total

$967.31 

32,857.37 

425.00 

$987.27 987.27 

$378.49 378.49

$987.27 $378.49 $0.00 $0.00 $35,615.44

$800.00 

4,458.00 

3,175.00 

925.00 

341.50 

125.00 

69.75 

175.00 

478.73 

242.75 

850.00 

4,687.00 

5,000.00 

2,651.81 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $23,979.54

$919.66 

$160.05 160.05

$0.00 $0.00 $160.05 $0.00 $1,079.71

$987.27 $378.49 $160.05 $0.00 $12,715.61

$106,700.53 $379,542.88 $327,442.80 $327,602.85 $1,423,607.94

$107,687.80 $379,921.37 $327,602.85 $327,602.85 $1,436,323.55Net Assets At End Of Period $293,508.68 

Statement of Activities
For the period of 10/31/2025

Amelia National CDD

Interest Income

Total Other Revenues (Expenses) & Gains (Losses) $919.66 

Change In Net Assets $11,189.80 

Net Assets At Beginning Of Period $282,318.88 

Front Entry Refurbishment 2,651.81 

Total Expenses $23,979.54 

Other Revenues (Expenses) & Gains (Losses)

Interest Income $919.66 

Wetland Upland Maintenance 850.00 

General Insurance 4,687.00 

Lake Maintenance 5,000.00 

Dues, Licenses, and Fees 175.00 

Electric 478.73 

Entry Lighting 242.75 

Legal Advertising 341.50 

Web Site Maintenance 125.00 

Office Misc (Postage, Tel, Copies, Etc.) 69.75 

Public Official Insurance 4,458.00 

Management 3,175.00 

Field Management 925.00 

On-Roll Assessments

On-Roll Assessments

Total Revenues $34,249.68 

Expenses

Supervisor Fees $800.00 

Revenues

On-Roll Assessments $967.31 

Off-Roll Assessments 32,857.37 

Other Income & Other Financing Sources 425.00 

General Fund Debt Service 
Fund - 2021

Debt Service 
Fund - 2006A

Construction 
Fund

Long Term 
Debt Group
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Actual Budget Variance Adopted FY 
2026 Budget

Percentage
Spent

Revenues
On Roll Assessments 967.31$          20,294.05$        (19,326.74)$     243,528.62$   0.40%
Off Roll Assessments 32,857.37       6,084.70            26,772.67         73,016.38       45.00%
Other Income & Other Financing Sources 425.00            -                     425.00              -                  0.00%

Net Revenues 34,249.68$     26,378.75$        7,870.93$         316,545.00$   10.82%

General & Administrative Expenses
Supervisor Fees 800.00$          583.33$             216.67$            7,000.00$       11.43%
Public Official Insurance 4,458.00         319.17               4,138.83           3,830.00         116.40%
Trustee Fees -                  691.40               (691.40)            8,296.76         0.00%
District Management Fees 3,175.00         3,175.00            -                   38,100.00       8.33%
Field Management Fees 925.00            925.00               -                   11,100.00       8.33%
District Engineer -                  416.67               (416.67)            5,000.00         0.00%
District Engineer - Reserves -                  166.67               (166.67)            2,000.00         0.00%
Engineering Inspections - Reserves -                  416.67               (416.67)            5,000.00         0.00%
Disclosure Agent -                  416.67               (416.67)            5,000.00         0.00%
Property Appraiser Fee -                  541.67               (541.67)            6,500.00         0.00%
District Counsel -                  333.33               (333.33)            4,000.00         0.00%
Assessment Administration -                  625.00               (625.00)            7,500.00         0.00%
Re-amortization Schedule -                  41.67                 (41.67)              500.00            0.00%
Audit Fees -                  400.00               (400.00)            4,800.00         0.00%
Arbitrage -                  83.33                 (83.33)              1,000.00         0.00%
Tax Document Preparation Fee -                  4.00                   (4.00)                48.00              0.00%
Legal Advertising 341.50            83.33                 258.17              1,000.00         34.15%
Bank Fees -                  8.33                   (8.33)                100.00            0.00%
Contingency/Miscellaneous -                  2,356.75            (2,356.75)         28,281.00       0.00%
Website Maintenance 125.00            225.00               (100.00)            2,700.00         4.63%
Office Misc (Phone/Postage/Copies/Supplies/etc) 69.75              62.50                 7.25                  750.00            9.30%
Dues, Licenses & Fees 175.00            14.58                 160.42              175.00            100.00%
Electric 478.73            833.33               (354.60)            10,000.00       4.79%
Wetlands Water Table Management 850.00            425.00               425.00              5,100.00         16.67%
General Insurance 4,687.00         414.85               4,272.15           4,978.20         94.15%
Crime Insurance -                  41.67                 (41.67)              500.00            0.00%
Repairs & Maintenance - Entry 2,651.81         416.67               2,235.14           5,000.00         53.04%
Repairs & Maintenance - Irrigation/wetland tree maintenance -                  666.67               (666.67)            8,000.00         0.00%
Lake Maintenance 5,000.00         3,208.33            1,791.67           38,500.00       12.99%
Landscape Maintenance                                                                    -                  4,482.17            (4,482.17)         53,786.04       0.00%
Landscape Improvement -                  333.33               (333.33)            4,000.00         0.00%
Lake Improvements Repairs and Maint -                  333.33               (333.33)            4,000.00         0.00%
Lake Treatment -                  416.67               (416.67)            5,000.00         0.00%
Entry Decorations 242.75            416.67               (173.92)            5,000.00         4.86%
Lake Improvements/Aerators New -                  2,500.00            (2,500.00)         30,000.00       0.00%

Total General & Administrative Expenses 23,979.54$     26,378.75$        (2,399.21)$       316,545.00$   7.58%

Income (Loss) from Operations 10,270.14$     -$                   10,270.14$       -$                

Other Income (Expense)
Interest Income 919.66$          -$                   919.66$            -$                

Total Other Income (Expense) 919.66$          -$                   919.66$            -$                

Net Income (Loss) 11,189.80$     -$                   11,189.80$       -$                

Amelia National CDD
 Budget to Actual 

For the Month Ended 10/31/25

Year to Date
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